## भारतीय डाक विभाग/DEPARTMENT OF POSTS

मुख्य पोस्टमास्टर जनरल कार्यालय, कर्नाटक परिमंडल, बेंगलूरु 560001

## O/o The Chief Postmaster General, Karnataka Circle, Bengaluru-560 001

## Memo No. R&E/1-23/Sports Rectt/2023 dated at Bengaluru 560001 the 04-03-2025

In continuation to this office memo of even number dated 06-12-2024, the Competent Authority has ordered for rejection of candidature of the following candidates who were shortlisted for document verification to the cadre of Postal Assistant (PA)) / Postman(PM) against vacancies upto 5% by Direct Recruitment reserved for meritorious sports persons under sports quota as per the online notification issued vide No. W-17/55/2022-SPN-I dated 08-11-2023 to the cadre of PA/SA/PM and MTS, for the reasons mentioned below:

SI	Registrati on No.	Name of the candidate(S/ S/Ms)	Name of the Post opted for	Sports Discipline	Reasons for rejection of candidature
1	SP273697 42F4E7F	Priyanka Kumari	Postal Assistant	Tennis Ball Cricket	AsperletterNo.VC-267/786/TBCFI/GKP/25dated08-01-2025fromSecretaryGeneral,BallCricketFederation ofIndia,Form-1submitted by the candidate is not on recordof theof theFederation and hence not valid.
2	SP0634DE 6B149AF	Srinivasa B	Postman	Tennis Ball Cricket	As per Directorate letter No.W- 17/55/2022-SPN-I-DOP dated 28-01-2025 communicated through Directorate's letter No.W-17/07/2025-SPN-I dated 20- 02-2025, the Tennis Ball Cricket Federation of India is not recognized for the year 2021 and 2022 for which the candidate has participated in the event.

2. In view of the cancellation of candidature, the above candidates do not have any right to claim the candidature in future to the said posts under sports quota as per the online notification issued vide Notification No. W-17/55/2022-SPN-I dated 08-11-2023.

## A copy of this memo issued for information and necessary action to :-

- 1. The Postmaster General, South Karnataka Region, Bengaluru-560001
- 2. The Postmaster General, Bengaluru HQ Region, Bengaluru 560001
- 3. The Postmaster General, North Karnataka Region, Dharwad-580001
- 4. The General Manager (PA&F), Bengaluru-560001
- 5. The Asst. Postmaster General (Staff), Circle Office.
- 6. The General Manager (CEPT), Bengaluru 560 001 with a request to upload this memo in Departmental website <u>www.indiapost.gov.in</u>
- 7. The Asst. Director (Technology), Circle Office with a request to upload this memo in Karnataka Postal Circle website <u>www.karnatakapost.gov.in</u>.
- 8. The Asst. Director (OL), Circle Office for translation of this memo to Hindi.
- **9.** The candidates listed above through India post website(<u>www.indiapost.gov.in</u>). **No individual correspondence will be made by this office to all the candidates.**

सहायक निदेशक Assistant Director (R & E) मुख्य पोस्टमास्टर जनरल का कार्यालय O/o the Chief Postmaster General कर्नाटक परिमंडल/Karnataka Circle, बैंगलूरु/Bengaluru-560001